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To:

Judi Birkitt, Project Manager, Planning Department (MSC #62)
From:
Brian G. Fuller, Park Planner, Facilities Planning and Development    (MSC #78)
Through:
Mark A. Novak, Chief Park Planner, Facilities Planning and Development
CC:

Diane Ryburn, Director

Steve Torpy, Assistant Director

Su Webb, Chairman, PROS Board, Catoctin District

Robert C. Wright, PROS Board, Open Space Member

James E. O’Connor, PROS Board, Open Space Member

Date:

February 16, 2010
Subject:
GEP/S Hybrid Energy Park
(3rd Submission)
                   
ZMAP 2009-0005, SPEX 2009-0009, & CMPT 2009-0001
Election District:  Catoctin   


Sub Planning Area:  Leesburg                                                      

MCPI #:
193-14-0539, 193-29-6778, 193-39-3665, 193-38-4362, 194-49-8227, 194-48-6020, and 193-27-9018
BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS: 

The Properties are bounded to the north by Sycolin Creek and Cochran Mill Road (Route 6530, to the east by the Luck Stone quarries, to the south by the Dulles Greenway Route 267) and to the west by Sycolin Road (Route 643).  The site is located in the Transition Policy Area within the Catoctin Election District and consists of approximately 294 total acres. The Properties are currently zoned TR-10 (Transition Residential -10) pursuant to the Revised 1993 Zoning Ordinance.  Portions of the site are located within the Leesburg Airport Impact Overlay District, the Quarry Notification District and the Minor Floodplain.  

As part of the Rezoning Application, the Applicant is proposing redundant and backup utilities.  To support the uses identified in the Rezoning, the Applicant, Green Energy Partners/Stonewall LLC, has applied for this Special Exception and Commission Permit to allow a utility generating plant and transmission facility on approximately 87 acres in the PD-GI portion of the site proposed as a part of ZMAP 2008-0017.  Most specifically, the Applicant is proposing to build a primary and peak demand facility including up to 600 megawatt combined cycle natural gas turbine-waste water energy plant, up to two 150 megawatt simple cycle peaking power gas turbines and a 1 megawatt solar array.  The Hybrid Energy Park will utilize up to 5 million gallons per day of waste water effluent for cooling water.  By turning the water into steam, the Applicant claims this will eliminate two billion gallons of effluent per year from being discharged into the Chesapeake Bay.
The County’s special exception and commission permit application process is the first step in the process of approval for the Hybrid Energy Park which requires additional Federal and State agencies approval.  The Applicant claims that the electricity will be generated by the most efficient and state-of-the-art technology which supplies northern Virginia with power and address the shortage and congestion in the regional Power Service Area.  

The Applicant provided a comment response letter and revised plat dated November 20, 2009 that was reviewed by County Staff in a meeting with the Project Manager on December 1, 2009.  Staff had many concerns that were discussed in the Planning Commission Public Hearing on December 17, 2009.  During that hearing, the Applicant advised the Commission that they would revise the zoning request from MR-HI to PD-GI, access to the site would be revised from Gant Lane to an off-site private access easement from Sycolin Road, and that the Concept Plan would show a “future public park easement area.”  A cover letter and revised plat dated December 30, 2008 was received by the County on January 5th. 

COMMENTS:
With respect to Parks, Recreation and Community Services we offer the following comments and recommendations:
1. PRCS notes that the subject properties are adjacent to parcels MCPI# 191-16-9866, 193-47-8662, and 193-48-6164, which has been designated as Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park and is currently under construction.  The portions of these properties adjacent to Sycolin Creek have been designated for stream valley protection and public access to the stream channel.

Staff requests more information on how the proposed power plant and its ancillary structures will visually impact the park.  Portions of the park adjacent to and within the viewshed of the power plant have been designated for passive recreation and environmental enjoyment.

Applicant Response:  Photosimulations will be submitted to address the visual impacts from the surrounding areas.  The Hybrid Energy Park facilities will be designed with a low profile.  The tallest structures, i.e., the exhaust stacks, will be lower than the existing high voltage utility transmission lines and towers running through the area.  A cooling tower utilizing high-efficiency mist eliminators is included in the design.  Under most conditions, the cooling tower plume or mist is expected to be limited to within the facilities property, and the probability of any adverse local effects from the cooling tower plume is negligible.  The previously referenced enclosed Air Quality Study states on Page 25, “…, the probability of occurrence of any adverse effects from the cooling tower plumes on the surrounding community is negligible.”
Issue Status:  Staff requests copies of these photosimulations for review when they are available.
Applicant Response (November 20, 2009):  

Issue Status:  Unresolved.  While Staff acknowledges the photosimulation submission, the Applicant should provide any information on winter stack plumes in the photosimulation.
2. Staff requests more information on any potential electronic magnetic transmission (EMT) that may be emitted by the power plant and what impact it may have on the users of the adjacent park.
Applicant Response:  Unlike the existing high-voltage transmission lines, and future NOVEC substation, the Hybrid Energy Park facility is not within the Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park property and will not have an impact on the users of the park.
Issue Status:  Unresolved.  The Applicant should provide any information on potential electronic magnetic transmission (EMT) that may be emitted by the power plant. 
While the majority of Bolen Park (active area) is north (over the ridge) from the proposed power plant, there are three existing County-owned properties bordering the subject property for passive use as a part of Bolen Park, 193-47-8662, 193-48-6164 and 191-16-9866.  The Board of Supervisors recently accepted additional properties for passive use adjacent to the subject property along Sycolin Creek, including 193-49-0957 and 193-49-2459.  These parcels will provide potential stream valley access for hiking, fishing, and non-motorized watercraft. 
Applicant Response (November 20, 2009):  Typically, the Environmental Protection Agency uses the term Electromagnetic Field (“EMF”), so this response will be in terms of EMF.  Power generating plants are not considered to be an EMF risk.  EMF readings decline with distance and any reading will typically be indistinguishable at 100 feet.  The Cooling Tower within the Hybrid Energy Park (which is not a source of electrical generation or transmission) is the closest component to the County-owned property on the north side of Sycolin Creek and it is approximately 375 feet [away].  Therefore, there will be no EMF impacts on the passive uses on these County-owned properties.  The GEP/S Hybrid Energy Park will be in compliance with all federal and state EMF safety standards.

Issue Status:  Resolved. 
3. Staff requests more information about the potential transportation impacts of the project during and after construction, and how it may impact the adjacent park.

Applicant Response:  The transportation impacts of the Hybrid Energy Park should have no effects on the park.  The park entrance is from Sycolin Road and the Hybrid Energy Park entrance will be from Gant Lane.  During construction, a delivery and traffic program will be implemented in order to reduce any conflicts.  The Applicant has included a proffer to address these concerns.  After construction, traffic will be generated by approximately 25 employees spread over a three shift basis with routine deliveries to the Hybrid Energy Park.
Issue Status:  Unresolved.  Staff did not notice the inclusion of a delivery and traffic program as stated in the Applicant’s response.  Please provide a copy for review with the subsequent submission.  Also, the Applicant’s proposed transportation proffers do not appear to adequately address the potential transportation issues associated with such a large project.
Applicant Response (November 20, 2009):  A proffer has been added to address the delivery and the implementation of a traffic program during the construction of the proposed Hybrid Energy Park facilities.  The Hybrid Energy Park will employ approximately 25 people and will generate a total of 24 AM peak hour trips and a total of 26 PM peak hour trips and 89 average daily trips.  The proposed transportation proffers adequately address the transportation improvements.

Issue Status:  Resolved.  Staff notes the revision of the Concept Plan dated December 30, 2009 to show a private access easement off of Sycolin Road to serve the site.  This will mean less impact to the passive portions of Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park and the environmentally-sensitive areas along Gant Lane.
4. The current Revised Countywide Transportation Plan (CTP) proposes Cochran Mill Road and Sycolin Road to be improved, widened, or realigned through the subject property.  Please revise and/or explain this discrepancy.
Applicant Response:  Gant Lane will be improved to accommodate the traffic that will be generated by the approximately 25 employees of the Hybrid Energy Park.
Issue Status:  Resolved.  Staff’s issue was with the original proposals for the Stonewall Secure Business Park and this applicant.  Based on Applicant responses to OTS comments 4 and 5 on pages 41 and 42 of the response letter, it appears that the two applications have been separated, and the issue is no longer valid.  
5. Staff notes that the proposed power plant would be in close proximity to the Luck Stone Quarries.  It appears that the power plant will include a lot of gas and water piping, and Staff is concerned about how the quarry and its rock-blasting may impact the plant infrastructure. 
Applicant Response:  The Hybrid Energy Park facility equipment is not expected to be prone to impact damage from any blasting operation.
Issue Status:  Resolved.
6. Staff requests more information on the proposed gas turbines proposed within the power plant and how they may impact the surrounding natural environment and public safety.

Applicant Response:  The facility will utilize four combustion turbines each rated at 197 MW at 59°F to generate power.  Two turbines will operate in combined-cycle mode.  These combustion turbines will drive electric generators.  Hot-exhaust gases from each of the two combustion turbines will each exhaust through a Heat Recovery Steam Generator (“HRSG”), generating steam to drive a single steam turbine and electric generator, thus increasing the total power produced to approximately 586 MW at 59°F.  The units will include state-of-the-art combustion technology and control equipment to limit air pollutant emissions.  Natural gas is a clean burning fuel that when combusted generates minimal particulate and sulfur oxide emissions, and has the lowest Greenhouse Gas (“GHG”) emission rate of all fossil fuels. Emissions of nitrogen oxides (NOx) will be limited by the use of dry low NOx combustion system and application of a selective catalytic reduction (“SCR”) control system.  The SCT system will rely on a controlled aqueous ammonia injection, which consists of a solution of water (75%) and ammonia (25%).  Carbon monoxide (CO) emissions will be reduced by use of a CO oxidation catalyst.  The use of these controls match the most stringent controls required of any combined cycle combustion turbine in the United States.  The combined cycle units are expected to operate intermittently or continuously based on seasonal demand.  Two of the four combustion turbines will operate as simple-cycle peaking unites, only operating during periods of high demand for electric power, and be designed to limit their environmental impact.  The peaking units will also utilize SCR to control NOx emissions during steady-state operating conditions.
The enclosed report prepared by MACTEC titled “Air Quality Study of Green Energy Partners/Stonewall Solar and Natural Gas-Fired Power Plant at Leesburg, VA” dated July 1, 2009, provides additional information.
Issue Status:  Resolved.  
7. Staff requests more information on the noise and light glare impacts to the surrounding natural environment that are typically associated with power plants.
Applicant Response:  The Hybrid Energy Park facilities will comply with the requirements contained in the Zoning Ordinance.  The major noise producing equipment, i.e., combustion turbines and steam turbine, as well as certain other equipment, will be designed with noise attenuating features as necessary to meet these requirements.  Exterior lighting will be directed downward and inward to the extent feasible in order to prevent any glare on adjacent properties.  In addition, the facility will be designed to enable outdoor lighting for distinct areas of the facilities to be switched off while not in use or not required for safety considerations.
Issue Status:  Unresolved.  Staff acknowledges the Applicant’s response to comply with the requirements contained in the Zoning Ordinance. However, staff has concerns on the potential noise levels generated from this project in terms of the combustion turbines and the steam turbine.  As mentioned in Comment 3 above, a passive area is planned along Sycolin Creek adjacent to the subject property.  In addition, the main portion of Bolen Park contains approximately 80 acres of passive use approximately 880 feet north of the proposed facility.  Staff requests that the Applicant work closely with PRCS to assure the necessary noise abatement is met and satisfactory to PRCS.
Applicant Response (November 20, 2009):  Major noise producing equipment such as the combustion turbines and steam turbine will utilize noise attenuating materials specifically designed to protect plant personnel and nearby areas.  Exhaust stacks and similar equipment will be designed with noise attenuating silencers, baffles and shielding.  Safety relief valves, which will operate very infrequently and only during upset conditions, will be equipped with silencers.  The Applicant will agree to a condition of approval to conduct a noise study after equipment selection and final plant design are completed, and noise testing after construction and commissioning of the facilities.  
Issue Status:  Unresolved.  The aforementioned condition of approval/proffer is not included in either the November 20, 2009 or December 30, 2009 versions of the Proffer Statement.  Please revise the Proffer Statement accordingly.
8. Staff notes that the subject properties are in close proximity to the Leesburg Regional Airport.  The Applicant should demonstrate to Staff, the Planning Commission, and the Board of Supervisors how any potential impacts to the airport (e.g., noise, light glare, building heights) will be mitigated.
Applicant Response:  The proposed facility will be reviewed with the FAA for potential impacts to the Leesburg Airport Flight operations.  An application has been filed with the FAA.  Any required lighting or other considerations as directed by the FAA will be included in the final facility design.
Issue Status:  Resolved.
9. It appears that the SPEX Plat shows potential impacts to stream corridors, including major and minor floodplain.  The Applicant should demonstrate to Staff, the Planning Commission, and the Board of Supervisors how any potential impacts to stream corridors will be mitigated, including any potential discharge into Sycolin Creek, which flows into Goose Creek (a state scenic river) and onto the Potomac River.

Applicant Response:  No processed water will be discharged onsite or into Sycolin Creek.  The processed water will be recycled and reused onsite nearing zero discharge.  RSCOD and the stream valley buffers are clearly delineated on the revised plans.  The existing pond will be improved for stormwater management and quality.  The site does not drain toward the Goose Creek reservoir.
Issue Status:  Resolved.
10. Staff requests additional, detailed information on the “unique hybrid process” of using wastewater to cool the facility that the Applicant mentions in their Statement of Justification.  Please also provide information on how the Applicant proposes the wastewater will be piped and/or pumped from the Leesburg Sewage Treatment Plant to the proposed power plant.

Applicant Response:  The facility is planning to purchase approximately 5 million gallons per day of either treated effluent from the Town of Leesburg wastewater treatment facility, or water stored in reservoirs from Loudoun Water.  The water will be used as cooling water in a mechanical draft evaporative cooling tower, and to produce high quality processed water for steam as part of the combined cycle unit.  A portion of the cooling water from the cooling towers will be recycled and reused.  Water will be pumped from the Leesburg wastewater treatment plant or from Loudoun Water by underground pipes.
Issue Status:  Staff understands and is supportive of using wastewater from the Town of Leesburg.  Staff also notes the addition of using water from the Loudoun Water reservoirs, which are currently under review by the County.  Staff requests more information on how much daily water intake is required by the proposed power plant.  

In addition, the Applicant states that the Leesburg wastewater will be distributed to the power plant by underground pipes.  The Town of Leesburg is approved to run a sewer line through the rear of Bolen Park, bringing untreated wastewater to the treatment plant.  Please provide information on the proposed location of the addition pipes that will be required to serve the proposed power plant.
Applicant Response (November 20, 2009):  The amount of water required each day for the Hybrid Energy Park is function of the number of hours the facilities operate and the ambient temperature (more water is required at higher ambient temperatures).  A water flow diagram to demonstrate how this process works is enclosed.  The plant can utilize up to 5 MGD in the cooling process.  The final location for the wastewater line for the Hybrid Energy Park will be determined by the Town.
Issue Status:  Unresolved.  Has the Applicant coordinated with the Town of Leesburg and/or Loudoun Water on potential water purchase and water line connections?  Do the potential water line locations have any impact on any portions of Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park?  If so, the Applicant will need to coordinate with PRCS Staff on impact avoidance and mitigation.  Please provide more information on the location of the water lines and a potential timeline for their installation.
11. Staff requests more information on the “voluntary open space” to be provided with this application.  Staff requests that the Applicant consider dedicating a portion of the open space along Sycolin Creek to the County for purposes of stream valley park and/or trail.

Applicant Response:  The Hybrid Energy Park will be secured by a fence around the site and will have secured access.  Due to the location of the major floodplain on the Subject Property, the Applicant will work with Staff on the location of the fence.
Issue Status:  PRCS appreciates the Applicant’s willingness to work with Staff on the location of their security fencing.  Staff would appreciate the opportunity to meet with the Applicant, and discuss an opportunity to dedicate approximately 8.5 acres of floodplain delineated along the northern property line adjacent to Sycolin Creek to the County for enhancement of the existing passive use on the south side of Cochran Mill Road.  This would also include a commitment within the Proffers.
Applicant Response (November 20, 2009):  The Applicant will agree to granting an easement along the north side of Sycolin Creek to the County for passive park uses.  The easement area shall be located outside of the security fencing.  A proffer has been added to grant an easement for passive uses.
Issue Status:  Unresolved.  Proffer 16 in the Proffer Statement dated December 30, 2009 does not appear to be complete.  PRCS requests that the Proffer be rewritten to provide land dedication to the County for passive recreation north of Sycolin Creek, and a 50’ passive trail easement on the south side of Sycolin Creek outside of the future alignment of Cochran Mill Road.  This will provide contiguous County land ownership along the north side of the creek, and the dedication and easements would begin providing a connection along Sycolin Creek from Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park to Keep Loudoun Beautiful Park and the Potomac Heritage National Scenic Trail along Goose Creek.  Please also provide a graphic with more information on the proposed passive park area, including the location of Sycolin Creek and the major floodplain.
12. Staff notes that the proposed power plant is in close proximity to the NOVEC power substation recently approved on the Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park site.  Staff requests more information on how this facility may impact or augment the NOVEC substation.
Applicant Response:  At the present time, the proposed NOVEC substation in the Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park is not expected to impact the proposed facility.  The Applicant has met with NOVEC to determine if there might be mutually beneficial design considerations.
Issue Status:  Resolved.
13. Please revise Sheets 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6 of the SPEX Plat to identify and label Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park.
Applicant Response:  The plan sheets have been revised to identify and label the Philip A. Bolen Memorial Park as requested.
Issue Status:  Resolved.
CONCLUSION:
PRCS still has several outstanding issues, specifically Comments 1, 7, 10, and 11, which need to be addressed.  
If you have any questions or concerns regarding these comments, please do not hesitate to contact me personally via phone at 571-258-3251, or via e-mail at brian.fuller@loudoun.gov.  You may also contact Mark Novak via phone at 703-737-8992, or via e-mail at mark.novak@loudoun.gov.  I look forward to attending any meetings or work sessions to offer PRCS support, or to be notified of any further information regarding this project.
�








